

Treaty Series No. 9 (1982)

Exchange of Notes

between the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the Government of the Kingdom of Lesotho

further amending the British Expatriates Supplementation (Lesotho) Agreement 1976/81

(The British Expatriates Supplementation (Lesotho) Agreement 1981, Amendment 1981)

Maseru, 20 August/30 September 1981

[The Exchange of Notes entered into force on 30 September 1981]

Presented to Parliament
by the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs
by Command of Her Majesty
February 1982

LONDON
HER MAJESTY'S STATIONERY OFFICE

70p net

Cmnd. 8478

EXCHANGE OF NOTES

BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN AND NORTHERN IRELAND AND THE GOVERNMENT OF THE KINGDOM OF LESOTHO FURTHER AMENDING THE BRITISH EXPATRIATES SUPPLEMENTATION (LESOTHO) AGREEMENT 1976/81

No. 1

The Minister of Foreign Affairs of Lesotho to the United Kingdom High Commissioner at Maseru

Ministry of Foreign Affairs
Maseru

20 August 1981

FR/MIN/3/2

Your Excellency,

I have the honour to refer to the British Expatriates Supplementation (Lesotho) Agreement 1976(¹) (hereinafter referred to as "the Agreement") as renewed (and amended) by the Exchange of Letters dated 13th March, 1981(²) between the Government of the Kingdom of Lesotho and the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and to discussions which have taken place between the Government of Lesotho and the Government of the United Kingdom concerning the provision of assistance to staff in the service of the Lesotho National Broadcasting Service and to place on record the Agreement of our two Governments in that respect. The Government of the United Kingdom and the Government of Lesotho agree, under the provisions of paragraph 1 of the Agreement to add the following to the list of employing authorities in the second Annex to that Agreement:

The Lesotho National Broadcasting Service.

If this Letter correctly sets out the terms that have been agreed I have the honour to propose that this Letter and your reply shall constitute an Agreement between our two Governments which shall enter into force on the date of your reply and shall be cited as the British Expatriates Supplementation (Lesotho) Agreement 1981, Amendment 1981.

I avail myself of this opportunity to renew to Your Excellency the assurance of my highest consideration.

M. V. MOLAPO
Minister of Foreign Affairs.

(2) Treaty Series No. 51 (1981), Cmnd. 8292.

⁽¹⁾ Treaty Series No. 30 (1977), Cmnd. 6766 as amended by Treaty Series No. 102 (1977), Cmnd. 7006 and Treaty Series No. 40 (1978), Cmnd. 7193.

The Acting United Kingdom High Commissioner at Maseru to the Minister of Foreign Affairs of Lesotho

British High Commission Maseru

30 September 1981

Your Excellency

I have the honour to acknowledge receipt of your Note reference FR/MIN/3/2 of 20 August 1981 regarding a proposal to add the Lesotho National Broadcasting Service to the list of employing authorities eligible for participation in the British Expatriate Supplementation Scheme which reads as follows:

[As in No. 1]

In reply, I have the honour to state that the foregoing proposals are acceptable to the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and to confirm that your Note and this reply shall constitute an Agreement between our two Governments which shall enter into force on today's date.

I avail myself of this opportunity to renew to Your Excellency the assurance of my highest consideration

J. IVINS
Acting British High Commissioner